
 

Page 1 

  

 

  SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENENT CONTRACTOR 

FOR CALWIN PRINT AND MAILING SERVICES 
 

Santa Barbara County 

 Department of Social Services 

 

Second Amendment 

 

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for 

Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC# 14-011 (the “Agreement”) by and between the 

County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and BIT California LLC dba Document Fulfillment Services (DFS) 

(CONTRACTOR), as amended by the First Amendment of the Agreement for the continued provision of 

CalWORK’s Information Network (CalWIN) System Printing and Mailing Services.      

 

RECITALS 

 

Whereas, this Second Amendment to the Agreement (hereafter reference to as the Extension Period) 

incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the original Agreement, approved by the County Board 

of Supervisors on June 4, 2013 as amended by the First Amended Agreement, approved by the County 

Board of Supervisors on January 19, 2016; and   
 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 

The Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 

TERM.  For the extension period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2016 

and end performance upon completion, but no later than February 28, 2017, unless otherwise 

directed by COUNTY, or unless earlier terminated.  

 

2. Section A of Exhibit B is amended to state in its entirety:  

 

A.  For Contractor services to be rendered under this Agreement, as amended by the Second 

Amendment to the Agreement, Contractor shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost 

reimbursements, not to exceed $1,052,000.00 for first term (FY’s July 1, 2013 through June 30, 

2016), and $475,000.00 for FY 16-17 (July 1, 2016 through February 28, 2017). 

  

 



 

Page 2  

Second Amendment to Agreement for services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 

Barbara and BIT California LLC dba Document Fulfillment Services (DFS) 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the Agreement to 

be effective on the date executed by County. 

 

 

 

ATTEST:  

MONA MIYASATO 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 

 

 

By: __________________________ 

      Deputy 

 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:  

 

By: ____________________________ 

      Chair, Board of Supervisors 

  

Date: _______________ 

 

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

DANIEL NIELSON 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

   

 

 

By: ____________________________ 

       Director 

 

Date: _______________ 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:                                    

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI 

COUNTY COUNSEL 

 

By: ____________________________ 

      Deputy County Counsel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

 

 

By: ____________________________ 

      Deputy 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

RAY AROMATORIO 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

By: ____________________________ 

      Risk Manager 

 



 

Page 3  

 

 

Second Amendment to Agreement for services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 

Barbara and BIT California LLC dba Document Fulfillment Services (DFS) 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the Agreement to 

be effective on the date executed by County. 

 

 

CONTRACTOR: BIT California LLC dba  Document 

Fulfillment Services (DFS) 

By:____________________________ 

      Steve Shill, Owner 

 

 

Date: _______________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 


